## **Notice of Exemption**

To:

Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail:
P.O. Box 3044
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife 1701 Nimbus Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95670



**Project Title:** West River Street Parkway Development (Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement EPIMS Notification No. NEV-16218-R2)

**Project Location:** The Project is located at the Truckee River, in the County of Nevada, State of California; Latitude 39.32603, Longitude -120.187630; 10257 West River Street Truckee, CA, 96161; Assessor's Parcel Number: 019-130-004-000.

**Project Description:** The California Department of Fish and Wildlife has executed Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement EPIMS Notification Number NEV-16218-R2, pursuant to Section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to the project Applicant, Town of Truckee.

The project is limited to the construction of a 1.1-acre public park and a multi-use riverfront trail, and restoration and enhancement of riparian habitat along Truckee River. The park will consist of a plaza that fronts West River Street and the primary park entry containing sitting areas and a lookout area. Facing the plaza will be a sloping bowl that will allow users access to the riverfront. The bowl will be created by cutting into the existing slope and contouring the cut area with slopes varying from 20% to 33% max. The bowl surface will be covered with native grasses. Concrete seatwalls and natural boulders will be placed at different levels within the bowl. All grading activities for the bowl will be kept outside the base flood elevation, ordinary high-water mark, and existing riparian habitat with eight Jeffrey pine trees removed during grading. The slope areas east and west of the bowl will be enhanced with new riparian vegetation with the addition of planted trees and drought-tolerant native vegetation. Temporary irrigation will be used for plant establishment along the riparian edge. New planting areas surrounding the plaza and at the lower portions of the bowl will be utilized as Low Impact Development stormwater management features to capture and infiltrate stormwater. The east side of the park will have permeable paver accessible paths and sidewalks that will assist with water infiltration.

Public Agency Approving Project: CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

Person or Public Agency Carrying out Project: Town of Truckee

**Exempt Status:** 

Categorical Exemption. Type – Class (4,11 & 32); California Code of Regulations, title 14, sections (15304, 15311 & 15332)

**Reasons why project is exempt:** This project is class four exempt because it consists of minor public alterations in the condition of land, water, and/or vegetation with new landscaping and minor trenching and

## Notice of Exemption

-2-

backfilling. This project is class eleven exempt because it consists of the construction of minor structures accessory including a small parking lot, seating, and lookout areas. This project is class thirty-two exempt because it consists of an in-fill project with proposed development occurring within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres. The project area is substantially surrounded by urban uses with no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species.

CDFW Contact Person: Caitlyn Oswalt, Environmental Scientist, (916) 358-4315		
Signature:	anya Sluya 1ABC45303752499	Data: E/42/2024
oignalure. 🔀	1ABC43303732499	Date: <u>5/13/2024</u>
Tanya Sheya, Environmental Program Manager		